

C. A. Nos. 17-000123 and 17-000124

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

ENERPROG, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

and

FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

**On Consolidated Petitions for Review of a
Final Permit Issued Under Section 402 of the Clean Water Act**

BRIEF FOR FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.

Petitioner

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE EPA IMPROPERLY INCLUDED THE CONDITIONS
IMPOSED BY THE STATE OF PROGRESS IN THE FINAL PERMIT. 7

*A. The EPA is not required to include the Progress certification conditions
 in the final NPDES permit, but it lacks jurisdiction to determine the
 permissibility of the state’s conditions.* 9

*B. The Progress CACA conditions are appropriate
 requirements of state law, but they independently violate
 the requirements for a section 404 permit.* 12

 1. The dewatering and capping are “appropriate requirements
 of state law” because these activities are designed to
 achieve state water quality standards. 12

 2. The dewatering and subsequent capping of the
 ash pond will adversely affect “waters of the United States”
 in violation of the requirements for a section 404 permit. 14

II. EPA ADMINISTRATOR SCOTT PRUITT’S DELAY
NOTICE WAS NOT EFFECTIVE TO POSTPONE COMPLIANCE
DATES OF THE 2015 EFFLUENT LIMITATION GUIDELINES. 15

*A. The Administrator issued the delay notice in response to
 petitions for reconsideration instead of pending judicial review,
 rendering the notice unlawful and ineffective.* 16

*B. Because there is no rational connection between the
 delay notice and underlying litigation, the Administrator’s
 delay notice was arbitrary and capricious.* 18

	<i>C. The APA only authorizes delays of effective dates, not compliance dates.</i>	19
III.	THE EPA PROPERLY RELIED ON BEST PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT TO REQUIRE ZERO DISCHARGE OF COAL ASH TRANSPORT WASTES.	20
IV.	OUTFALL 008 DIRECTLY DISCHARGES INTO “WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES” AND IS SUBJECT TO EFFLUENT LIMITS UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT.	23
	<i>A. The EPA’s July 21, 1980 suspension should not be given effect because it lacked statutory authority.</i>	24
	<i>B. The July 21, 1980 suspension has allowed continual discharges into “waters of the United States.”</i>	25
	<i>C. Discharges from Outfall 008 require an NPDES permit under section 402 of the CWA.</i>	26
V.	THE DEWATERING AND CAPPING OF THE MEGS ASH POND ARE DISCHARGES OF FILL MATERIAL THAT REQUIRE A SECTION 404 PERMIT.	28
	<i>A. The ash pond will fall within the regulatory definition of “waters of the United States” once it no longer functions as a waste treatment system.</i> ..	29
	<i>B. The primary purpose of dewatering and capping the ash pond is to replace an aquatic area with material similar to dry land, which requires a section 404 permit.</i>	31
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

	Pages
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	20
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 412 (1971).....	5, 18
<i>Couer Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	15
<i>EPA v. California Ex Rel. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	27
<i>Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. La Jolla, et al.</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Public Util. Dis. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	18, 19
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 300 (1983).....	10
<i>P.U.D. No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dept. of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	29, 30
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Environmental Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	11

<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County (SWANCC) v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	30
<i>The Daniel Ball,</i> 77 U.S. 557 (1870).....	29
<i>The Montello,</i> 87 U.S. 430 (1874).....	29
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,</i> 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes,</i> 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	29, 30

Federal Appellate Court Cases

<i>Adams v. EPA,</i> 38 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA,</i> 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,</i> 787 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1986)	21, 28
<i>Am. Rivers, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.,</i> 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League v. Marsh,</i> 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. EPA,</i> 447 F.3d 879 (6th Cir.2006).....	8
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington,</i> 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin,</i> 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004)	32, 33
<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 683 F. 2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8, 22

<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Resource Investments, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps. Of Engineers</i> , 151 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1998)	31, 32
<i>Save Our Community v. EPA</i> , 971 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d. 11 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Silverman v. Eastrich Multiple Inv’r Fund, L.P.</i> , 51 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Texas Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1988)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	30, 31

Federal District Court Cases

<i>Becerra v. United States Department of Interior</i> , No. 17-CV-02376-EDL, 2017 WL 3891678 (N.D.Cal. Aug. 30, 2017)	16, 19, 20
<i>Tennessee Clean Water Network v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00424, 2017 WL 3476069 (M.D.T.N. Aug. 4, 2017).....	14, 26
<i>United States v. Alpha Nat. Res., Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-11609, 2014 WL 6686690 (S.D.W.Va. Nov. 26, 2014).....	26
<i>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC.</i> , 141 F.Supp.3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	25, 26

State Court Cases

<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Ky. Waterways All.</i> , 517 S.W.3d 479 (Ky. 2017).....	21
---	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 (2012).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 705 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

5 U.S.C. § 706 (2012)	5, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2012)	8, 13, 23, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1313 (2012)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1314 (2012)	23
33 U.S.C. § 1341 (2012)	8, 9, 10, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2012)	1, 2, 8, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2012)	8, 12, 26, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1369 (2012)	1, 5

Regulations and Administrative Materials

33 C.F.R. § 323.2 (2017)	31, 32
33 C.F.R. § 323.3 (2017)	14, 15
33 C.F.R. § 329.4 (2017)	29
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 124.19 (2017)	1
40 C.F.R. § 125 (1982)	22
40 C.F.R. § 125.3 (2017)	20, 21
40 C.F.R. § 423 (2017)	3, 27, 28
Clean Water Rule: Definition of "Waters of the United States," 80 Fed. Reg. 37,114 (June 29, 2015) (codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 122)	30
Consolidated Permit Regulations, 45 Fed. Reg. 48,620 (July 21, 1980)	24, 25
Method 301 -- Field Validation of Pollutant Measurement Methods from Various Waste Media, 76 Fed. Reg. 28,664 (May 18, 2011)	16

Postponement of Certain Compliance Dates for Effluent Limitations Guidelines
and Standards for the Steam Electric Power Generating Point Source Category,
82 Fed. Reg. 19,005 (April 25, 2017)..... *passim*

Agency Publications

NPDES PERMIT WRITER'S MANUAL, 5-4 (2010) https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-09/documents/pwm_2010.pdf..... 21
